
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Licensing Sub-Committee
24 August 2018

Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 5, Ground Floor, Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Rita Potter Cllr Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
International Mini Market, 79A Willenhall Road, Wolverhampton West 
Midlands, WV1 2HW (Pages 3 - 30)



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4

Licensing Sub-Committee
24 August 2018

Report Title Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a 
Premises Licence in respect of International 
Mini Market, 79A Willenhall Road, 
Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV1 2HW

Wards Affected East Park

Accountable director Ross Cook, City Environment

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee(s) Chris Howell
Tel
Email

Licensing Manager
01902 555445
Chris.Howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for decision:

To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a new premises licence. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a new premises 
licence. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The application was received on 4 July 2018 from Aryan Azad Mahmood for a premises 
licence in respect of International Mini Market, 79A Willenhall Road, Wolverhampton, 
West Midlands, WV1 2HW for an off licence and convenience store. A copy of the 
application is attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 The premises are in East Park ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2.

2.3 The application is in respect of the sale alcohol, off the premises.  

2.4 It is the understanding of the licensing authority that the application for this premises 
licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the 
application has also been complied with. 

2.5 The following responsible authorities have been consulted on this application:

 Licensing Authority
 Environmental Health
 Planning
 Trading Standards
 Social Services
 Director of Public Health    
 West Midlands Police 
 West Midlands Fire Service
 Home Office

2.6 Relevant representations have been received from:

 Trading Standards
 Licensing Authority
 West Midlands Police

Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 3, 4 and 5

2.7 The applicant and all those who have submitted representations have been invited to 
attend the hearing.

3.0 Legal implications

3.1 Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its 
function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives,
[...]

 

We would have to object on the basis that NONE of the licensing objectives are being met and that 
the applicant doesn�t seem to have ANY knowledge of the requirements of what is expected of a 
competent DPS.

 

Please take this email as our Formal Objection.

 

Kelly

 

 

Kind Regards

 

Police Constable 6820 Kelly Fellows-Hale

Page 29

envh585_4
Text Box
APPENDIX 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of International Mini Market, 79A Willenhall Road, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV1 2HW
	Appendix 1 for Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of International Mini Market, 79A Willenhall Road, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV1 2HW
	Appendix 2 for Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of International Mini Market, 79A Willenhall Road, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV1 2HW
	Appendix 3 for Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of International Mini Market, 79A Willenhall Road, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV1 2HW
	Appendix 4 for Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of International Mini Market, 79A Willenhall Road, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV1 2HW
	Appendix 5 for Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of International Mini Market, 79A Willenhall Road, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV1 2HW




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Friday, 24 August 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 24 August 2018

Attendance

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees

Leonie Woodward              
Jonathan Lloyd
Philippa Salmon

Responsible Authorities

Elaine Moreton
Paul Dosanjh
Sargeant Steph Reynolds

Lead Lawyer
Senior Licensing Officer
Democratic Services Officer 

Section Leader – Licensing
Section Leader – Trading Standards
West Midlands Police



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Friday, 24 August 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence submitted.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

3 Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
International Mini Market, 79A Willenhall Road, Wolverhampton West Midlands, 
WV1 2HW

The Applicant advised that he was formally withdrawing his application with the 
potential to revise the document and resubmit at a future date.


